

No. 14-915

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

◆◆◆

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS; SCOTT WILFORD; JELENA FIGUEROA; GEORGE W. WHITE, JR.; KEVIN ROUGHTON; PEGGY SEARCY; JOSE MANSO; HARLAN ELRICH; KAREN CUEN; IRENE ZAVALA; AND CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL, PETITIONERS,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
MICHIGAN AND EIGHT OTHER STATES FOR  
PETITIONERS**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Kathryn M. Dalzell  
Assistant Solicitor General  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
State of Michigan

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. In the public sector, core collective- bargaining topics implicate policy matters of great public concern. ....	3
A. The State coerces political speech when it requires government employees to pay for public-sector bargaining.....	4
B. The policy debates in public-sector bargaining concern more than just topics incidental to the core mission of bargaining. ....	6
C. Collective bargaining affects public policy in ways not meaningfully different from lobbying. ....	8
II. The policy consequences of public-sector bargaining are direct and significant. ....	9
A. Collective bargaining was a contributing cause of Detroit’s municipal bankruptcy. ...	11
B. Collective bargaining can also create roadblocks impeding environmental compliance.....	17
Conclusion.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. Of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	6, 9
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	6, 10, 16, 23
<i>Senior Accountants, Analysts &amp; Appraisers Ass’n v. City of Detroit</i> , 553 N.W.2d 679 (Mich. App. 1996) .....	13
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 77-71100, 2011 WL 4014409 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2011) .....	19, 20

### Other Authorities

John Wisely, <i>Detroit water department to cut 81% of workers under new proposal</i> , Detroit Free Press, Aug. 9, 2012 .....	17
Stephen Henderson, <i>Intolerable waste in Detroit’s Water Department</i> , Detroit Free Press, Aug. 9, 2012 .....	18
